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RATING ACTION: 

ARC RATINGS AFFIRMS RÉSIDE ÉTUDES’S RATING, 
CHANGING THE OUTLOOK TO STABLE FROM 
DEVELOPING 

Lisbon, 13 October 2022- ARC Ratings, S.A. has affirmed the final long-term issuer public 
rating assigned to Réside Études Investissement S.A. of “BB-”, changing the outlook to stable 
from developing. 

ISSUER RATING CLASS RATING OUTLOOK NEXT REVIEW DATE 

Réside Études Investissement S.A. Corporate Long-Term Issuer BB- Stable 13 October 2023 

This action is based on the reduction of uncertainty and risk associated with the implementation of the 
Group’s current strategic decisions, with operational improvements in 2021 and in the 1H2022, the 
mitigation of the Group’s financial structure vulnerability with the recent issue of TSDI, and the expected 
sale in the short-term of management rights and real estate assets that will further boost its treasury 
and improve its equity. The further projected asset sales if materialised according to plan will be a 
positive factor allowing to reduce the Group’s leverage. While the uncertainty regarding the possible 
impact of a new Covid-19 wave on the Group’s profitability is expected to be low, the significant 
heighten of the uncertainty regarding the evolution of the French and European economies, related 
with the Ukraine/Russia conflict and with the inflation evolution, brought a new layer of uncertainty. ARC 
will monitor the evolution of these aspects and its impact on the Group’s debt metrics financial 
structure. 
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ISSUER PROFILE 

Réside Études Investissement S.A. is the holding company of a French Group created in 
1989 and headquartered in Neuilly-sur-Seyne. 

The Group’s principal activities are real estate management and operation, real estate 
development and the creation of a property portfolio (including investment properties 
and operational assets) mainly related to aparthotels and residences with services for 
students and seniors.  

Most accommodation units managed and operated by the Group were held by a mix of 
private and institutional investors for whom the Group manages the properties (including 
invoicing and collecting rents) and with whom the Group seeks to create long-term 
relationships. 

RATING RATIONALE 

Réside Études Investissement S.A.’s key rating drivers are the following: 

- Debt maturity profile - Most of the Group's debt, before IFRS 16, is contracted in the 
medium and long-term (mainly at fixed interest rates) to finance its property portfolio. 
Thus, its short-term debt is primarily connected to the real estate development activity 
and is being repaid from the proceeds of the sale of accommodation units. 

- Focused growth strategy – The Group has decided to focus its growth for the coming 
decade in the two segments which are more resilient and with stronger 
fundamentals - residences for seniors and for students, in its home market, France, 
while stopping the development of new aparthotels. Thus, it is expected that gradually 
its exposure to the aparthotel segment will decrease, while the Group is committed to 
return to profitability in this segment. 

- Experienced management board – The Group benefits from a committed and 
experienced management board.  

- Market position – A leading player in the residences for students in France, the most 
stable source of funds, and the second largest player in residences for seniors in the 
same country. The Group is currently the third largest player in the French aparthotels 
sector. 

- Strong long-term fundamentals of the Group’s two main business areas and favourable 
conditions for investors to support the development of these. 

- Conservative Dividend Distribution – the Group is only authorized to return to the 
payment of dividends after the projected voluntary reimbursement of subordinated 
debt with undetermined maturity (TSDI), a government sponsored equity without 
option of redemption by the lender, issued on 6 September 2022 to support the treasury 
of the aparthotel sector. 
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The key constraints on Réside Études Investissement S.A.'s credit ratings are: 

- Group’s vulnerable financial structure – the Covid-19 pandemic had a significant 
negative impact on the Group’s profitability and debt metrics in 2020 and 2021, 
increasing the vulnerability of its financial structure. The recent issue of TSDI, registered 
as equity under IFRS, partially mitigates this vulnerability. The Group’s 2022/2026 
Business Plan aims to improve its financial structure through gains in projected future 
transactions, the return to profitability and the entry of a minority shareholder. 

- Uncertainty regarding the possible impact from rising inflation – The current context of 
rising inflation, the measures central banks and governments have been taking to 
mitigate it and the related cooling of the economy brings a new set of challenges for 
which the Group has been taking measures to mitigate its impact on its profitability, 
but whose full impact is uncertain.  

- Uncertainty related with the evolution of the Covid-19 pandemic –The good progress in 
terms of vaccination leads us to believe that the worst of the Covid-19 pandemic is 
behind us and that any possible additional wave will have an impact significantly lower 
than the previous ones. Still, it is a factor of uncertainty and, as the past has proved, the 
Group is particularly exposed to its impact through its aparthotels segment. 

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND OUTLOOK 

The number of accommodation units managed by the Group continued to show an 
increasing trend, mainly as a result of ongoing developing programmes. The number of 
residences managed by the Group increased to 240 in June 2022, representing 
32.9 thousand accommodation units. Accommodation units for seniors now represent 
19.4% of the Group’s total. Accommodation units for students remained as the most 
important segment, accounting for 54.4% of the total in June 2022, and aparthotels 
represented 26.2%. 

The application of IFRS 16 related to operational leases had a significant accounting 
impact on the Group’s financial statements, with no cash flow impact. Thus, the following 
analysis is before the IFRS 16 impact. Furthermore, the Group only prepares annual 
consolidated financial statements and therefore we do not have consolidated financial 
information that translates the improved operational performance of the 1H2022. 

The Group’s turnover increased by 22.0% to EUR 442.2 million in 2021, whilst its EBITDA 
improved by 22.2%, but was still negative in EUR -31.2 million, compared with 
EUR -40.1 million in 2020, benefiting from the cut of operational costs, but still reflecting a 
significant impact from Covid-19. Thus, its EBITDA margin was still negative (-7.1%, vs -11.1% 
in 2020 - the EBITDA margin pre Covid-19 (in 2019) was 2.9%). The revenues from the 
management business area, the main source of the Group’s revenues, increased by 22.5% 
in 2021 (to EUR 337.1 million), thanks to revenues growth in all segments, and by 41.6% in the 
1H2022, mainly resulting from the notable recovery from aparthotels and the very relevant 
increases from residences for students and from residences for seniors. 
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In June 2022, the Group had 31 development plans undergoing marketing and 
construction, 25 of which for seniors, to increase the management business area in the 
coming years. 

 

The Group’s gross debt slightly decreased in 2021, to EUR 526.7 million. EUR 248.9 million of 
which was to finance its property portfolio contracted on a per asset basis, considering 
the expected revenues of the property. The LTV of the debt net of lessee advances on its 
property portfolio, considering its fair value, improved to 61.3% at the end of 2021, a 
reasonable LTV ratio. The Group’s net financial debt increased by 22.2% in 2021, to 
EUR 407.6 million. Its net financial debt/EBITDA ratio remained negative at -13.1x, due to 
negative EBITDA. The net financial debt/EBITDA ratio specific in the property portfolio 
business area slightly improved to 15.4x in 2021, a manageable leverage considering its 
maturity. 

In 2021 the coverage of net interest costs by EBITDA was still negative (-1.8x) due to the 
negative EBITDA (although better than -3.0x in 2020). 

The Group’s equity decreased in 2021 mainly as a result of losses in the unfavourable 
Covid-19 context. Thus, the equity/assets ratio decreased to 2.8% in 2021, which is deemed 
very low. Aware of the need to reinforce its equity, the Group issued a EUR 60.0 million TSDI, 
with undefined maturity, which is considered equity according to the IFRS. If we consider 
these TSDI at the end of 2021, its equity/assets ratio stands at 9.5%. 

In July 2022, the Group updated its business plan for the 2022-2026 period, without taking 
account of the IFRS 16 impact, based on 2021 figures and developments in the 1H2022. The 
main guidelines of this long-term business plan are the strengthening of its equity, the 
deleveraging and the return to profitability of its business areas. The Group maintains its 

GROUP RÉSIDE ÉTUDES - FINANCIALS AND RATIOS (THOUSAND EUROS) 

Notes: Figures rounded. Accounts reclassified by ARC Ratings for analysis purposes. 
 
Sources: Groupe Réside Études Annual Reports. 

IFRS 16 IFRS 16 IFRS 16

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

TURNOVER 380,017 463,871 449,855 337,950 413,024

EBITDA 19,398 30,493 116,438 85,754 86,738

EBITDA, BEFORE IFRS 16 19,398 30,493 14,200 (40,074) (31,181)

FINANCIAL COSTS NET OF FINANCIAL GAINS, BEFORE IFRS 16 7,559 8,140 11,840 13,536 17,256

Coverage of Net Interest Costs by EBITDA  (x), BEFORE IFRS 16 2.6 3.7 1.2 (3.0) (1.8)

TOTAL ASSETS 510,290 578,217 1,775,110 1,930,384 2,018,598

NET FINANCIAL DEBT, BEFORE IFRS 16 255,347 272,730 357,409 333,509 407,588

Net Financial Debt / EBITDA (x), BEFORE IFRS 16 13.2 8.9 25.2 (8.3) (13.1)

Loan to Value Ratio - Property Portfolio (%) 57.8% 53.0% 67.1% 65.4% 61.3%

Equity (Incl. Minor. Int.) / Assets (%) 17.3% 17.1% 9.7% 6.7% 2.9%

Total Number of Accommodation Units 25,730 27,243 29,304 30,077 32,217
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previous strategy of expansion in the most resilient and with stronger long-term 
fundamentals segments (in particular the seniors’ segment), mainly in the French market. 
However, its previous strategy of significant reduction of its exposure to the aparthotels 
segment was rethought, and it will continue to manage most of the existing portfolio 
supported by the issue of TSDI. 

For 2022 the Group still forecasts a negative EBITDA, due to the continuation of negative 
EBITDA generation from the residences for seniors (because of the phase of the business 
cycle in which this sector is in) and aparthotel segments (still impacted by Covid-19 
pandemic in the 1H2022). The Group forecasts to return to positive and significant value of 
EBITDA in 2023 (above the pre-Covid level) based on the expected positive EBITDA 
generation in all its main business areas, except seniors. For the following years, it is 
projected increasing values of EBITDA, from the balancing of decreasing negative EBITDA 
from residences for seniors until 2024 (and positive generation afterwards) with the 
expected growth of EBITDA from other business areas. 

The expansion strategy is expected to be financed through a mix of funds from divestment, 
cash flow from operations and equity inflow. The gross debt (note that the TSDI are not 
considered as debt but as equity) is projected to present a decreasing trend over the 
2022-2026 period. The Group expects the LTV ratio of its property portfolio to make a 
significant improvement. Its net financial debt is also expected to show a decreasing trend 
(except in 2024), whilst the net financial debt /EBITDA ratio will be negative in 2022 and is 
expected to return to positive levels in the coming years, improving from high to moderate 
level, clearly better than the pre-pandemic levels. 

Globally, the Group expects to continue the trajectory of recovery initiated in 2021 and has 
aligned a strategy of increased cost efficiency, optimisation of the portfolio of assets and 
deleveraging based on the improved operational performance, sale of assets and entry 
of a minority shareholder. All these factors contain a degree of uncertainty, but the 1H2022 
performance provides some comfort in terms of operational improvement and successful 
asset sales, on top of having obtained an extra layer of financial flexibility with the issuance 
of the TSDI. In an unfavourable context, the Group may slow down the development of new 
plans (as occurred in 2020) or, in case of need, sell some additional assets from its 
property portfolio. ARC will monitor the Group’s EBITDA and its debt metrics. 

RELATED CRITERIA AND RESEARCH 

ARC Ratings’ Non-Financial Corporate Entities Rating Methodology. 

Réside Études Investissement S.A Rating Review Report. 

The rating was assigned by ARC Ratings, S.A. and endorsed by ARC Ratings (UK) Limited in 
accordance with Statutory Instrument 2019 nº 266 - The Credit Rating Agencies 
(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit).  

https://arcratings.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/20220712_Corporate-Entities-Criteria.pdf
https://arcratings.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/20220712_Corporate-Entities-Criteria.pdf
https://arcratings.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/20220712_Corporate-Entities-Criteria.pdf
http://arcratings.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/20221013_-ARC-Ratings-Reside-Etudes-13-Oct-2022_EN.pdf
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 DISCLAIMERS 

ARC Ratings only provides a rating of the rated securities or of the issuer and neither recommends nor will recommend how an issuer can 
or should achieve a particular rating outcome. A rating does not cover a potential change in laws and is not and cannot be regarded as 
an audit. Moreover, ARC Ratings is not a party to any transaction documents of the instrument/transaction it is rating. Users of our ratings 
should familiarise themselves with the transaction documents. ARC Ratings does not act as a legal, tax, financial, investment or other 
advisor and users should seek professional advice from appropriate third parties where necessary. 
 

ARC Ratings, S.A. is registered as a Credit Rating Agency with the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA), within the scope of the 
Regulation (EC) Nº 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council, of 16 September, and recognised as External Credit 
Assessment Institution (ECAI). 
ARC Ratings (UK) Limited is registered as a Credit Rating Agency with the United Kingdom Financial Conduct Authority, within the scope of 
the Statutory Instrument Nº 266/2019, of 13 February, and recognised as ECAI. 
 

This Review Report should be read together with initial Rating Report and with the subsequent Review reports. 
Credit Ratings assigned by ARC Ratings are independent and forward looking opinions of the relative credit risks of financial obligations 
issued by various entities. The credit risk is the risk that an entity may not meet its financial obligations as they come due i.e. the capacity 
and willingness of an entity/issuer to make all required interest and principal payments on a given obligation in a timely manner in 
accordance with its terms. Credit ratings express risk in relative rank order – they are an ordinal measure of credit risk whose probability 
of default or loss may vary through the credit cycle. They are issued using an established and defined ranking system of rating categories 
(rating scale). ARC’s credit ratings are determined using ARC’s published rating criteria. 
The rating(s) assigned by ARC Ratings in this report was/were sought by the entity whose financial commitments are being rated. 
Prior to the assignment or revision of a rating ARC Ratings provides to the entity whose financial commitments are being rated the 
documents that substantiate the rating to be attributed. This entity is thus given the opportunity to clarify or correct factual details. The 
comments made by the entity whose financial commitments are being rated are taken into account by ARC Ratings in the assignment of 
its ratings. ARC Ratings also grants the issuer the possibility of appealing a rating accorded by ARC as long as this appeal is supported on 
additional information that has not been taken into account in the original rating. 
ARC Ratings, S.A. historical default rates are published in the European Securities and Markets Authority Central Repository (CEREP) which 
can be accessed on the website cerep.esma.europa.eu/cerep-web/. It should be highlighted that ARC Ratings’ rating portfolio can be 
characterized as a “very low default portfolio” and therefore the agency’s historical defaults are not statistically significant. Default is the 
lack of full and timely payment of capital or interest or of the occurrence of any event that explicitly indicates that the future full and timely 
payment of those commitments will not occur (e.g., in case of insolvency). 
Ratings do not constitute a recommendation or offer or solicitation to buy, sell or hold any investments that may be mentioned, and are 
only one of the factors that investors may wish to consider. The use of any rating is entirely at the user’s own risk. 
Throughout the entire period during which ratings are valid, ARC Ratings monitors the issuer’s performance via public sources and 
information provided by the issuer/sponsor and, if a material development occurs, ARC Ratings may bring forward the date of the review 
unless stated to be a point in time rating. the updated list of public ratings is available on the website www.arcratings.com. 
ARC Ratings’ ratings are assigned based on information, which may include confidential information, collected from a wide variety of 
sources which ARC Ratings believes to be reliable including from the entity being rated or whose financial commitments are subject to 
rating. ARC Ratings has adopted and implements measures aiming to ensure that, to the extent available in the circumstances, it has 
obtained reasonable verification of the information it uses in assigning a rating and that such information is from reliable sources. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if ARC Ratings is not satisfied with the quality of the information it receives it will decline to assign the rating. 
The according of a rating should not be viewed as a guarantee of the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the information relied on 
in connection with the rating or the results obtained from the use of such information. 
In the rating process, ARC Ratings adopts procedures and methodologies aimed at ensuring transparency, credibility and independence, 
and also that rating classifications are not influenced by conflicts of interest. 
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